RESOLUTION
NO. R-16-215
CITY HALL: June 9, 2016

V44 m R
BY: COUNCILMEMBERS ﬁﬁ; wu_gm\ns, Y, LE?Q@;M Kz,

BROSSETT AND GRAY

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of New Orleans, on March 16, 2006, adopted
Ordinance No. 22,163, M.C.S., relative to the “Fourth Amendment to Amended and
Restated Lease Agreement” by and between the Rivergate Development Corporation,
the City of New Orleans, and Jazz Casino Company L.L.C., successor in interest to
Harrah’s Jazz Company, which included the commitment from Jazz Casino Company
L.L.C., to provide $225,000 annually to fund the City Council/ Harrah’s Community
Support Grants Program; and

WHEREAS, the agreement provides for the total of $225,000 to be funded semi-
annually in two payments of $112,500; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the program is to foster organizations and projects
that demonstrably contribute to the economic, cultural, and civic fabric of the City; and

WHEREAS, the guidelines for eligibility, procedures, and monitoring of the grants
have been approved by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the following group has demonstrated its commitment to improving
the_ civic life of the New Orleans community through its activities and programs; NOW,

THEREFORE

I@L&@EUVE

f”ﬂ JUN 10 2016

New Orleans City Councli
Fiscal Offica




BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, That
the following grants are approved from grant funds, subject to the organization’s
eligibility pursuant the aforementioned guidelines:

Councilmember-at-Large “A” — Williams

New Orleans Arts and Cultural Host Committee $ 1,000
Youth in Action 1,000
The Original Big 7 Cultural & Heritage Division 1,000
Dancing Grounds 1,000
Voice of the Ex-Offender 3,000
Kids Rethink New Orleans Schools 4,000
Center for the Innovative of Training of Youth, Inc. (STEM NOLA) 1,000
Urban Conservancy 1,000
Blights Out — Press Street 1,000
New Orleans Council for Community and Justice 2,000
$16,000
Councilmember-at-Large “B” - Head
Preservation Alliance of New Orleans (16™ Annual Ladies in Red) $ 3,000
Treme'7"™ Ward Cultural District — (T7 FEST) 2,500
Big Class Inc. 2,000
Asante Foundation Inc. 2,000
Tipitina’s Foundation 2,000
United Saints Recovery Project 2,000
Youth in Action 3,000
$16,500
District “A” - Guidry
CBNO-MAC Foundation $ 2,000
Covenant House New Orleans 2,000
Evening Star Missionary Baptist Church for Community Commitment 3,000
Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights 3,000
New Orleans Arts and Cultural Host Committee 2,000
Louisiana Green Corps Inc. 2,000
Urban Conservancy _ 2,000
$16,000
District “B” - Cantrell
Liberty’s Kitchen $ 1,000
Tulane Canal Neighborhood Development Corp. 1,000
Tipitina’s Foundation Internship Program - New Orleans 1,000
Trinity Christian Community — Nola Code 1,000
Central City Community OutReach, Inc. 1,000
Covenant House New Orleans 1,000
Blights Out — Press Street 571
Historic Faubourg Treme Association-HFTA (2™ Annual Treme’ Festival) 5,000
Kingsley House, Inc. 1,000



CBNO-MAC Foundation 500

Louisiana Green Corps 1,000
Project Homecoming, Inc. 2,000
_ $16,071
District “C” - Ramsey
Youth in Action $ 1,500
Treme'7"™ Ward Cultural District — (T7 FEST) 2,500
Tipitina’s Foundation Internship Program - New Orleans 1,000
Children’s Bureau of New Orleans 1,554
New Orleans Arts and Cultural Host Committee 1,000 -
New Orleans Airlift, Inc. 1,000
The Original Big 7 Cultural & Heritage Division 1,000
Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights 1,500
Liberty’s Kitchen 1,000
Urban Conservancy 500
Dancing Grounds - Summer Youth Camp ' 517
Historic Faubourg Treme Association-HFTA (2™ Annual Treme’ Festival) 1,000
Music Business Institute 1,500
New Orleans Council for Community and Justice 500
$16,071
District “E” — Gray
People Working Together $ 5,000
NOLArts Learning Center Visual (The Preservation Hall Foundatlon) 1,000
Parkway Partners (dba Friends of Joe W. Brown Memorial Park) 3,000
Nineveh Community Outreach Center, Inc. 1,500
New Orleans Recreation Development Foundation 5,000
New Era Track Club 1,000
$16,500

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS READ IN FULL, THE ROLL WAS
CALLED ON THE ADOPTION THEREOF AND RESULTED AS FOLLOWS:
YEAS: Brossett, Cantrell, Gray, Guidry, Ramsey, Williams - 6
NAYS: 0
ABSENT: Head -1

AND THE RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED.

THE FOREGOING IS CERTIFIED
TO BE A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY

QArA W.QMMM

Y 1 cLERK oF cdUhciL



